

**Changes to legislation:** National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 1

#### HEALTH BOARDS

#### PART I

##### *Constitution*

- 3 [F1An appointed member may be appointed only] after consultation with the following bodies—
- (a) F2 .....
  - (b) any university appearing to the Secretary of State to have an interest in the provision of health services in that area;
  - (c) such organisations as the Secretary of State may recognise as representative in that area of the medical, dental, nursing, pharmaceutical and ophthalmic professions and such other professions as the Secretary of State considers appropriate, or of those professions generally; and
  - (d) such other organisations as appear to the Secretary of State to be concerned.

#### Textual Amendments

- F1** Words in [Sch. 1 para. 3](#) substituted (24.6.2009 for certain purposes and otherwise prosp.) by [Health Boards \(Membership and Elections\) \(Scotland\) Act 2009 \(asp 5\)](#), [ss. 1\(4\)\(a\)](#), 4, 7, 11(1); S.S.I. 2009/242, [art. 2](#)
- F2** [Sch. 1 para. 3\(a\)](#) omitted (24.6.2009 for certain purposes and otherwise prosp.) by virtue of [Health Boards \(Membership and Elections\) \(Scotland\) Act 2009 \(asp 5\)](#), [ss. 1\(4\)\(b\)](#), 4, 7, 11(1); S.S.I. 2009/242, [art. 2](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 16A(5) added by [2002 asp 5 Sch. 2 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- s. 19A(2)(b) words repealed by [2003 asp 4 sch. 4 para. 5\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 5(4)-(9) omitted (1.4.2004) by virtue of S.S.I. 2004/167, Sch. para. 7)
- s. 19B(2)(a) words substituted by [2003 asp 4 sch. 4 para. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 5(4)-(9) omitted (1.4.2004) by virtue of S.S.I. 2004/167, Sch. para. 7)
- s. 19B(2)(b) substituted by [2003 asp 4 sch. 4 para. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 5(4)-(9) omitted (1.4.2004) by virtue of S.S.I. 2004/167, Sch. para. 7)
- s. 19B(2)(c) words substituted by [2003 asp 4 sch. 4 para. 5\(5\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 5(4)-(9) omitted (1.4.2004) by virtue of S.S.I. 2004/167, Sch. para. 7)
- s. 19B(2)(e) word substituted by [2003 asp 4 sch. 4 para. 5\(5\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 5(4)-(9) omitted (1.4.2004) by virtue of S.S.I. 2004/167, Sch. para. 7)
- s. 70A inserted by [1997 c. 46 s. 26\(2\)](#)
- s. 70A(2) word substituted by [2005 asp 13 s. 14\(3\)](#)
- s. 85AB(7) inserted by [2005 asp 13 sch. 2 para. 2\(18\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 11 para. 2(1A) inserted by [2005 asp 13 s. 14\(6\)\(a\)](#)